MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
REGULATED WATER SYSTEM RATES AS OF MARCH 1, 2023

The Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities provides this information for the convenience of users only. While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information
herein, the official versions of all water company rates and charges are only available through the water company tariffs on file at the Department. For copies of these tariffs, go to the
Public Record Information link on the Department of Public Utilities' website.

Legend
TG = thousand gallons
HCF = hundred cubic feet

Agawam Springs Water Company
D.P.U. 18-15-A (2018)

Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 or 3/4 inch $15.81  Per Month
1 inch $24.95 Per Month
11/2 inch $47.81  Per Month

2 inch $75.83  Per Month
3inch $148.36  Per Month

4 inch $230.63  Per Month

6 inch $459.16  Per Month

8 inch $733.39  Per Month

Monthly Billing Rates

$8.12

per TG

$10.17 per TG

Volumetric Rate

First 2,000 gallons
All consumption over 2,000 gallons

Private Fire Protection

Sprinkler connection Charge Erequency
2 inch or smaller $16.78  Per Month
3inch $48.52  Per Month

4 inch $103.15  Per Month

6 inch $299.67 Per Month

8 inch $638.71  Per Month

10 inch $1,148.95 Per Month

12 inch $1,855.72  Per Month

Public Fire Protection (direct billing to customers)

Meter Size
5/8 or 3/4 inch
1inch
11/2inch
2 inch
3inch
4 inch
6 inch
8 inch

Charge Erequency
Per Month
Per Month
Per Month
Per Month
Per Month
Per Month
Per Month
Per Month

$33.90
$56.50
$112.99
$180.79
$361.57
$564.96
$1,129.92
$1,807.87

Administrative Fees and Charges
Testing 5/8 inch to 1 inch meters
Restoration charge (business hours)
Restoration charge (non-business hours)
Disconnection/restoration during drought (business)
Disconnection/restoration during drought (nonbusiness)
Return check fee
Turnon/turnoff fee (business hours)
Turnon/turnoff fee (nonbusiness hours)
Crossconnection device testing fee, first device
Crossconnection device testing fee, additional devices
Crossconnection device testing fee (nonbusiness hours)
Broken meter seal
Unauthorized use of public hydrant (per occurrence)
Hydrant meter rental (refundable deposit of $200)
Fire flow test
Water service inspection

$50
$110
$165
$70
$100
$25
$55
$85

5/8 or 3/4 inch
1inch
11/2inch
2 inch
3inch
4 inch
6 inch
8 inch

Connection Charges
$2,500.00
$4,200.00
$8,400.00

$13,500.00
$27,000.00
$42,200.00
$84,400.00
$135,000.00

$75

$25

Actual Cost
$200

$100

$120

$200

$55

Andrews Farm Water Company
D.P.U. 17-35-E (2018)

Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
All customers $50.00 Per Month

Metered Service

$9.81

per TG

Volumetric Rate

All Consumption
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons

HCF = hundred cubic feet

Meter turn-on fee
Meter turn-off fee
Returned check fee

Administrative Fees

$50
$50
Actual cost

Aquaria LLC
D.T.E. 04-76 (2005)

Special contract

Wholesale Service

Aquarion Water Company of Massachusetts

Millbury/Oxford Division
D.P.U. 17-90 (2018)

Millbury/Oxford Division

Customer Charge

Monthly Billing Rates

Volumetric Rates by Rate Class

Residential R-1
Residential R-1

$4.830 per TG
$6.133 per TG

First 9,000 gallons
Over 9,000 gallons

Commercial G-1 $3.567 per TG First 9000 gallons
Commercial G-1 $4.318per TG Over 9,000 gallons
Public Authority G-2 $3.547 per TG First 9000 gallons
Public Authority G-2 3.956 per TG Over 9,000 gallons
Industrial G-3 3.947 per TG All Consumption
Large Industrial G-4 2.686 per TG All Consumption

(between 10 and 40 million gallons/month, at least 120 million
gallons over past 12 billing months)

Quarterly Billing Rates
Volumetric Rates by Rate Class

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 inch $16.08 Per Quarter
3/4 inch $24.05 Per Quarter

1inch $40.12  Per Quarter
11/2inch $80.32 Per Quarter
2 inch $128.55 Per Quarter
3inch $241.10  Per Quarter
4 inch $401.88 Per Quarter
6 inch $903.82 Per Quarter
8 inch $1,286.16  Per Quarter
Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 inch $48.12  Per Month
3/4 inch $72.15  Per Month

1inch $120.36  Per Month

1 1/2 inch $240.96  Per Month

2inch $385.65 Per Month
3inch $723.30  Per Month
4 inch $1,205.64  Per Month
6 inch $2,411.46  Per Month
8inch $3,858.48  Per Month

MRAM Factor

Residential R-1
Residential R-1

$4.830 per TG
$6.133 per TG

First 3,000 gallons
Over 3,000 gallons

Commercial G-1

$3.567 per TG

First 3,000 gallons

Commercial G-1 $4.318per TG Over 3,000 gallons
Public Authority G-2 $3.547 per TG First 3,000 gallons
Public Authority G-2 3.956 per TG Over 3,000 gallons
Industrial G-3 3.947 per TG All Consumption
Large Industrial G-4 |$2.686 per TG |All Consumption

Mains Replacement Adjustment Mechanism

$0.0000 per TG

Private Fire Protection

Public Fire Protection
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons

HCF = hundred cubic feet

Millbury/Oxford Division

Millbury/Oxford Division

Dover Division
D.P.U. 11-20 (2011)

Sprinkler connection Charge Frequency Charge Frequency
1inch $122.17  Per Year Per AWC-owned hydrant $193.51 Per Year
1.25inch $137.54 Per Year
1.5inch $154.84 Per Year Plus:
2 inch $206.69 Per Year Town of Millbury $159,407.00 Per Year
2.5inch $272.00 Per Year Town of Oxford $110,892.00 Per Year
3inch $352.67 Per Year
4 inch $552.44 Per Year
6 inch $1,105.64 Per Year
8inch $1,873.97 Per Year
10 inch $2,949.64 Per Year
12 inch $4,178.96 Per Year
Hydrants $913.37  Per Year

Minimum Charge

Based on minimum monthly delivery in preceeding 12 months, but

not less than 100,000 gallons per month

Wholesale Service
Volumetric Rate

$2.00 per TG All Consumption

Administrative Fees
Frozen meters
Meter testing fee (1 inch or less)
Meter testing fee (larger than 1 inch)
Return check fee
Seasonal meter set and turn-on
Seasonal meter removal and turn-off
Turn-on fee (business hours)
After hours callout
Non-payment reconnect (business hrs)
Non-payment reconnect (nonbusiness)
Theft of service
(or triple damages, whichever is greater)
Cross-connection device testing (first device)
Cross-connection device testing (additional devices)
Disconnection/restoration during drought (business)
Disconnection/restoration during drought (nonbusiness)

System Development Charges
$50
$75 5/8 inch $640
$20 3/4 inch $960
$65 1inch $1,600
$65 11/2 inch $3,200
$65 2 inch $5,120
$392 3inch $10,240
$65 4 inch $16,000
$392 Greater than 4 inch Determined on case by case basis
$1,000
$75
$75
$35
$65
$392

Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
All Meters $52.90 Per Month

Monthly Billing Rates
Volumetric Rates

$4.20 per TG First 1,667 gallons or less
$5.40 per TG Next 3,333 gallons
$12.30 per TG Next 3,333 gallons
$16.50 per TG Next 11,667 gallons
$21.00 per TG Next 13,333 gallons

$24.00 per TG All consumption over 33,333 gallons
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons
HCF = hundred cubic feet

Dover Division Quarterly Billing Rates
Customer Charge Volumetric Rates
Meter Size Charge Frequency
All Meters $158.70 Per Quarter $4.20 per TG First 5,000 gallons or less
$5.40 per TG Next 10,000 gallons
$12.30 per TG Next 10,000 gallons
$16.50 per TG Next 35,000 gallons
$21.00 per TG Next 40,000 gallons
$24.00 per TG All consumption over 100,000 gallons
Dover Division Master Bulk Meter Service
Volumetric Rates
$17.31 per TG All consumption per month
Springdale Division
D.P.U. 21-54 (2021) Customer Charge Volumetric Rates
Meter Size Charge Frequency
All Meters $40.00  Per Month $6.85 per TG All consumption per month
Dover and Springdale Divisions Administrative Fees
Turn-on fee $50
Collection fees $25
Returned check fee $25
Water audit report fee $25
Meter removal fee $50
Meter reinstallation fee $100
Frozen meter fee $150
Tapping fee $3,500
Plymouth Division Customer Charge Volumetric Rate
D.P.U. 18-105 (2019) Meter Size Charge Frequency
All Meters $18.00  Per Month $2.792 per HCF First 500 cubic feet
$3.087 per HCF Next 1,000 cubic feet
$4.588 per HCF Next 1,500 cubic feet
$5.683 per HCF Over 3,000 cubic feet
Plymouth Division Administrative Fees and Charges
Meter testing fee (1 inch or smaller) $114
Meter testing fee (larger than 1 inch) actual cost
Returned check fee $40
Hydrant meter installation (plus usage) $89
Frozen/damaged/missing meter (5/8 inch to 1 inch) $344
Frozen/damaged/missing meter (larger than 1 inch) actual cost|
Missing/damaged meter interface unit $289
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons
HCF = hundred cubic feet

Mountain Division (Sheffield)
D.P.U. 17-142 (2018)

Mountain Division (Sheffield)

Mountain Division (Sheffield)

Collection fee at shut-off date $82
Turn-on fee (business hours) $114
Turn-on fee (nonbusiness hours) $263
Temporary turn-off/turn off fee (business hours) $114
Temporary turn-off/turn off fee (nonbusiness hours) $263
(plus travel time)

Tapping fee $500
Inspection of new services $89
Service call (business hours) $89
Service call (nonbusiness hours) $238
Unauthorized use of water $200
Meter reinstallation $114
Final meter reading $82

Metered Service
Minimum Charge with Water Allowance

Volumetric Rate

Meter Size Charge Frequency = Water Allowance
5/8 or 3/4 inch $48.79  Per Month 2,500 gallons $4.364 per TG First 6,667 gallons over meter allowance
1inch $82.17  Per Month 5,000 gallons $6.679 per TG Next 10,000 gallons
1 1/2 inch $162.63  Per Month 10,000 gallons $6.930 per TG Next 13,333 gallons
2 inch $233.67  Per Month 26,667 gallons $7.195 per TG All over 30,000 gallons
Private Fire Protection Public Fire Protection
Charge Frequency
Contract Rates Hydrants $44.729 Per Month
Administrative Fees and Charges
Meter testing fee (1 inch or smaller) $104
Meter testing fee (larger than 1 inch) actual cost|
Returned check fee $37
Hydrant meter installation (plus usage) $104
Frozen/damaged/missing meter (5/8 inch to 3/4 inch) $347
Frozen/damaged/missiong meter (1 inch) $495
Frozen/damaged/missing meter (larger than 1 inch) actual cost|
Missing/damaged meter interface unit $304
Collection fee at shut-off date $84
Turn-on fee (business hours) $104
Turn-on fee (nonbusiness hours) $329
Tapping fee (1 inch) (plus materials) $500
Tapping fee (larger than 1 inch) actual cost|
Inspection of new services $104
Service call (business hours) $104
Service call (nonbusiness hours) $329
Meter reinstallation $104
Service line markouts on private property actual cost|
Unauthorized use of water $300

Butterworth Water Company
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons

HCF = hundred cubic feet

D.P.U. 85-152 (1987)

Minimum Charge with Water Allowance

Volumetric Rate

Meter Size Charge Erequency Water Allowance
All Meters $20.00 Per Quarter 5,000 gallons $.75 per TG All consumption over 5,000 gallons
Public/Private Fire Protection
Charge Frequency
Hydrants $5.00  Per Year
Administrative Fees
Temporary turn-on/turn-off $5
Termination of service $5
Initiation of service $5
Century Mill, Limited Partnership
D.P.U. 18-157 (2020) Unmetered Charge
Meter Size Charge Frequency
All customers $150.00 Per Quarter
Clark Shores Water Corporation
(tariff under review) Unmetered Charge
Meter Size Charge Frequency
All customers $160.00  Per Month
Administrative Fees Connection Fees
Returned/cancelled check fee Actual cost All services $5,000
Meter replacement/repair Actual cost

Restoration of service (if nonpayment) $50.00
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons

HCF = hundred cubic feet

East Northfield Water Company
D.P.U. 19-57 (2021)

Customer Charge

Year-Round Customers

Volumetric Rate

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 inch $80.04  Quarterly $13.79 per TG All consumption
1inch $196.69  Quarterly OR
11/2inch $379.66  Quarterly $15.85 per HCF All consumption
2inch $631.25  Quarterly
3inch $1,146.32  Quarterly

Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 inch $320.16 Annual
1inch $786.76 Annual
11/2 inch $1,518.64 Annual
2 inch $2,525.00 Annual
3 inch $4,585.28 Annual

Seasonal Customers (6 months or less)

$10.32 per TG

$11.86 per HCF

Volumetric Rate

All consumption
OR
All consumption

Customer Charge

Charge Frequency
Each Ridge customer $320.16 Per Year

Master Metered Ridge Area Customers

$10.32 per TG

$11.86 per HCF

Volumetric Rate

All consumption
OR
All consumption

Private Fire Protection

Charge Erequency
Hydrants $506.33  Quarterly

Administrative Fees
Inspection Fee (per connection or shutoff)

$75.00

Granville Center Water Company
D.P.U. 89-241 (1990)

Minimum Charge with Water Allowance

Volumetric Rate

Meter Size Charge Frequency = Water Allowance $1.00 per TG All consumption over 7,500 gallons
All Meters $45.00 Per Quarter 7,500 gallons
Private Fire Protection
Charge Frequency
Per Hydrant $45.00 Per Quarter
Administrative Fees
Temporary turn-on and shutoff $10
Termination of service $25
Initiation of service $25
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons
HCF = hundred cubic feet

Housatonic Water Works Company

D.P.U. 15-179 (2016) Metered Service
Minimum Charge with Water Allowance Volumetric Rate
Meter Size Charge Frequency Water Allowance
5/8 or 3/4 inch $40.94 Per Month 2,500 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 2,500 gallons
1inch $64.42 Per Month 4,000 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 4,000 gallons
1 1/2inch $128.59 Per Month 8,000 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 8,000 gallons
2inch $201.96 Per Month 12,500 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 12,500 gallons
3inch $405.82 Per Month 25,000 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 25,000 gallons
4 inch $649.06 Per Month 40,000 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 40,000 gallons
6 inch $1,296.56 Per Month 80,000 gallons $0.967 per 100 gallons  All consumption over 80,000 gallons
Fixture Rates
Charge Frequency
First faucet installation in sink,
washbowl, set-tub or other
faucet installation: $16.25 Per Month
Each additional faucet installation $5.58 Per Month
First bathtub $7.79 Per Month
Each additional bathtub installation $5.58 Per Month
First toilet $7.79 Per Month
Each additional toilet installation $5.58 Per Month
Use of hose (first outlet) per season $9.09 Per Month
Private Fire Protection Public Fire Protection
Charge Frequency Charge Frequency
Per Hydrant $57.25  Per Year Flow 150 to 250 GPM $46.07 Per Month
Sprinkler Service Contract Rates Flow > 250 GPM $57.21 Per Month
Administrative Fees Tie-In Fees
Meter testing (5/8 inch to 1 inch) $95
Meter testing (1 1/2 inch or larger) actual cost| 3/4 inch to 1 inch $500
Turn-on/turn-off, disconnection/restoration (business) $50 11/2 inch to 2 inch $1,000
Turn-on/turn-off, disconnection/restoration (nonbusiness) $100 4 inch to 6 inch $2,000
Return check fee actual cost| 8 inch and greater $5,000
Crossconnection device testing (business hours) $120
Crossconnection device testing (nonbusiness hours) actual cost|
Broken meter seal $50
Final meter read $50
Hutchinson Water Company
D.P.U. 98-120 (1999) Minimum Charge with Water Allowance Volumetric Rate
Meter Size Charge Frequency
All Meters $93.75  Quarterly 5,000 gallons $.08402 per CF All consumption over 5,000 gallons

| Private Fire Protection | Public Fire Protection
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Legend

TG = thousand gallons
HCF = hundred cubic feet

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
REGULATED WATER SYSTEM RATES AS OF MARCH 1, 2023

Charge Frequency Charge Frequency
Per Hydrant $120.00 Per Year Per 6-inch connectioin $120.00 Per Year
Administrative Fees Tie-In Fees
Turn-on and turn-off fee $20 All services $150
Service restoration fee $10
Meter test fee $3
Kings Grant Water Company
D.P.U. 91-252 (1992) Customer Charge Volumetric Rate
Meter Size Charge Erequency
3/4 inch $50.00 Per Quarter $2.16 per TG All consumption
Public Fire Protection
Charge Frequency
Per Hydrant $455.00 Per Year

Administrative Fees Connection Fee
Turn-on and turn-off fee $20 All services $250
Service restoration fee $10
Meter test fee $3
Monterey Water Company
(1990) Fixture Rates
Charge Frequency
Tap, exceeding one $1.00 Per Year
First toilet $5.00 Per Year
Each additonal toilet $3.00 Per Year
Swimming pool $40.00 Per Year
Outbuilding $15.00 Per Year
Livestock (per head) $1.00 Per Year
Apartment $150.00 Per Year
Minimum Charge: $210 per Year Per Year
Administrative Fees
Service restoration fee $25

Operates as association; provides service to two non-member customers under special contracts
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons
HCF = hundred cubic feet

Pinehills Water Company
D.P.U. 18-15-A (2018)

Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 or 3/4 inch $34.25 Per Quarter
1inch $86.10 Per Quarter
11/2 inch $171.27  Per Quarter
2inch $274.04 Per Quarter
3inch $513.82  Per Quarter
4 inch $856.37 Per Quarter
6 inch $1,712.73  Per Quarter
8 inch $2,740.37 Per Quarter

$7.31 per TG

Volumetric Rate

All Consumption

Private Fire Protection

Sprinkler connection Charge Erequency
4 inch or smaller $240.71  Per Quarter
6 inch $546.22 Per Quarter

8 inch $962.53 Per Quarter

10 inch $1,509.05 Per Quarter

12 inch $2,166.37  Per Quarter
Hydrants $361.06 Per Quarter

Each customer

Public Fire Protection

(direct billing to customers)
Charge
$35.18

Frequency
Per Quarter

Administrative Fees and Charges
Service termination/restoration (business hours)
Service termination/restoration (nonbusiness hours)
Termination/restoration during drought (business hours)
Termination/restoration during drought (nonbusiness)
Meter testing fee (1 inch or smaller)
Meter testing fee (larger than 1 inch)
Frozen meters
Return check fee
After hours call out
Crossconnection device testing fee, first device
Crossconnection device testing fee, additional devices
Crossconnection device testing fee (nonbusiness hours)

$25
$165
$25
$165
$50
$75

actual cost|

$25
$165
$75
$35

Actual Cost

5/8 inch
3/4 inch
1inch
11/2inch
2inch
3inch
4 inch
6 inch
8 inch

Connection Charges
$350.00
$350.00
$875.00

$1,750.00
$2,800.00
$5,250.00
$8,750.00
$17,500.00
$28,000.00

Whitinsville Water Company
D.P.U. 17-108 (2018)

Customer Charge

Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 inch $18.04 Per Month
3/4 inch $26.16 Per Month
1inch $38.19 Per Month
11/2inch $73.88 Per Month
2inch $120.48 Per Month
3inch $321.91 Per Month

4 inch $594.98 Per Month

Retail Service (Whitinsville Water Company)

$4.830 per HCF

Volumetric Rate

All Consumption
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons

HCF = hundred cubic feet

6 inch $981.28 Per Month
8 inch $1,370.92 Per Month
10 inch $1,709.48 Per Month
Wholesale Service (Northbridge Water Department)
Customer Charge Volumetric Rate
Meter Size Charge Frequency
3inch $174.32 Per Quarter $4.120 per HCF All Consumption
4 inch $364.36 Per Quarter
6 inch $520.05 Per Quarter
8 inch $632.95 Per Quarter
10 inch $632.95 Per Quarter
Direct charge collected by Northbridge Water Department from its customers and paid to Whitinsville Water
(Not paid by Whitinsville Water customers)
Customer Charge
Meter Size Charge Frequency
5/8 inch $9.22 Per Month
3/4 inch $13.84 Per Month
1inch $23.06 Per Month
11/2inch $46.12 Per Month
2 inch $73.80 Per Month
3inch $147.59 Per Month
4 inch $230.62 Per Month
6 inch $461.23 Per Month
8 inch $737.97 Per Month
10 inch $1,076.52 Per Month
Private Fire Protection Public Fire Service
Fire Protection Valve Charge Frequency
1 inch $1.02  Per Month (Costs incorporated into retail rates)
1.25 inch $1.84  Per Month
1.5 inch $2.97 Per Month
2 inch $6.37  Per Month
3inch $18.37  Per Month
4 inch $39.15  Per Month
6 inch $113.73  Per Month
8 inch $242.37  Per Month
10 inch $435.86  Per Month
Hydrants $113.73  Per Month
Administrative Fees and Charges System Development Charges
Meter testing fee (1 inch or smaller) $50 5/8 inch $1,800
Service restoration charge (business hours) $110 3/4 inch $2,700
Service restoration charge (nonbusiness hours) $165 1inch $4,500
Disconnection/restoration during drought (business) $70 11/2inch $9,000
Disconnection/restoration during drought (nonbusiness) $100 2inch $14,400
Return check fee $25 3inch $28,800
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Legend
TG = thousand gallons

HCF = hundred cubic feet

Turn-on/turn-off fee (business hours) $55 Greater than 3 inch Negotiated rate
Turn-on/turn-off fee (nonbusiness hours) $85
Crossconnection device testing fee, first device $75
Crossconnection device testing fee, additional devices $35
Crossconnection device testing fee (nonbusiness hours) actual cost|
Broken meter seal $200
Unauthorized use of public hydrant $100
Hydrant Meter Rental $120
plus $20 deposit
Fire flow test $55.00
Unauthorized activation of service $200
Manual meter reading $55
Out-of-cycle billing (close out bill) $25




